
 
Notice of Public Meeting 

Wapello Community School District 
You are hereby notified that the Board of Directors will meet: 

December 13, 2017 at 6:00 p.m. 
Central Administration Office – 406 Mechanic 

 
Agenda 

1. Call to Order           (action) 
2. Roll Call          (action) 
3. Approval of Agenda         (action) 
4. Community Forum            (information) 
5. Approval of Minutes         (action) 
6. Approval of Bills         (action) 
7. Financial Report         (action) 
8. Recognition of  November Students of the Month                    (information) 

Elijah Belzer--Mrs. Gerot 
Kolby Bishop--Ms. Bostian 
Toni Bohlen--Mrs. Ungerer 
Sierra Boysen--Mrs. Gerot 
Tate Boysen--Ms. Wanfalt 
Bryce Burmeister--Mrs. Moulton 
Rachel Burns--Mrs. Mairet 
Eliu Castilleja--Mrs. Gerot 
Alex Caudle--Ms. Bostian 
Angel Chavarria--Ms. Bostian 
Eryka Dickey--Ms. Bostian &  
                         Mrs. Brown 
Karley Edwards--Mrs. Brown &  
                             Mrs. Moulton 
Emerald Elton--Mrs. Gerot 
Livia Fuller--Ms. Hellberg &  
                      Mrs. Humiston 
Noah Garr--Ms. Hellberg 
Ben Gerst--Mr. Farmer 
Riley Gerst--Ms. Bostian & Ms. Wanfalt 
McKenna Grimm--Mrs. Brown 
Caden Gugeler--Mrs. Humiston 
Hannah Harbison--Mrs. Moulton &  
                               Ms. Wanfalt 
Briar Holmes--Mrs. Moulton 
Dawson Holmes--Ms. Wanfalt 
Lillian Holmes--Mrs. Wykert 
Holly Massner--Ms. Bostian,  
                          Mrs. Brown &  
                          Mr. Parsons 
Brekyn Mears--Mrs. Brown 
Erin Hemphill--Mrs. Brown 

Hunter Hewitt--Mrs. Gerot 
Claire Hoeg--Mrs. Ungerer, Mrs. Brown &  
                      Mrs. Moulton 
Aiden Housman--Ms. Wanfalt 
Kaleb Huxley--Mrs. Kerr 
Jace Kauffman-_Ms. Wanfalt 
Adam Kerr--Ms. Wanfalt 
Bryan Kinsey--Mr.  Brown 
Kaitlyn Lalander--Ms. Philp 
Cory Mangold--Mrs. Mairet & Mrs. Brown 
Dalton Mitchell--Ms. Wanfalt 
Micah Mitchell--Mrs. Moulton 
Eliza-Lyn Noa--Ms. Pjilp 
Lloyd Oberly--Mrs. Gerot 
Hector Pena--Mrs. Brown 
Ricky Pforts--Mrs. Gerot 
Brooke Reid--Mrs. Humiston 
Emma Reid--Ms. Bostian 
Mady Reid--Ms. Bostian 
Charli Shafer--Mrs. Moulton 
Sam Short--Mr. Parsons 
Alexis Tomson--Mrs. Kerr 
Autumn Tisor--Mrs. Moulton 
Micah Truitt--Ms. Bostian 
Madison Warnstaff--Ms. Bostian 
Trinity Warnstaff--Mrs. Moulton & Mrs. Gerot 
Caden Watts--Ms. Bostian 
Cayle Wehage--Mrs. Wykert & Mrs. Gerot 
Emma Wehage--Mrs. Wykert 
Leigha Weyrick--Ms. Bostian & Ms. Wanfalt 
Liliy Williams--Ms. Bostian 

 
 

9. Administrative Reports             (information) 
a. Superintendent 
b. 7-12 Principal 
c. Elementary Principal 
d. AD 



e. Tech 
10. Personnel           (action) 

a. Hires 
b. Resignations  

i. Rena Philp--JH Student Senate & HS Student Senate 
 

11. New Business   
a. Discussion of Superintendent Sharing Agreement with        (information) 

Representatives from MS Board 
b. Technology Presentation by Shift9 and MTC        (information) 
c. Consideration to Approve List of Proposed Fundraisers    (action) 
d. Consideration to Approve Student Request to Form a Girls Soccer Team  (action) 
e. Discussion of Approval of Extra-Curricular Contracts       (information) 
f. Consideration to Amend Certified Staff Handbook    (action) 
g. Discussion Regarding Selling Old PK Building        (information) 
h. Consideration to Review and Approve Board Policies    (action) 

i. 503       (Student Discipline)     
ii. 503.1    (Student Conduct) 

iii. 503.2    (Expulsion) 
iv. 503.3    (Fines--Fees--Charges) 
v. 503.4    (Good Conduct Rule) 

vi. 503.5    (Corporal Punishment) 
i. Consideration to Select Financing Source for School Buses   (action) 
j. Consideration to Approve Request to SBRC for Additional Modified   (action) 

Allowable Growth for Open Enrollment Out not Reported in Fall 2016 
k. Consideration to Approve Request to SBRC for Additional Modified   (action) 

Allowable Growth for ELL Beyond 5 Years (13240.26) 
l. Consideration to Approve At-Risk/Dropout Prevention     (action) 

Modified Allowable Growth Application (103348) 
m. Consideration to Set Date and Time for Public Meeting      

Regarding Proposal to Move 6th Grade to the JH/HS Building   (action) 
n. Consideration to Approve Myers Construction Pay Application 010  (action) 
o. Consideration to Approve Myers Construction Pay Application 011  (action)  
p. Consideration to Set Date and Time for Next Meeting    (action) 

    
 
Adjournment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Eric Small
Highlight

Eric Small
Highlight



WAPELLO SCHOOL - FINANCIAL STATEMENT November  2017

ON LOAN FROM ISCAP 0

FUND COMPARISONS General Activity Management PPEL Capital Projects Debt Service Nutrition Enterprise Scholarship PTO Agency Total of
Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund All Funds

Jul-17 $1,385,709.73 $159,847.03 $325,421.27 $167,969.58 $2,155,427.26 $189,160.06 -$76,954.62 -$7,981.30 $44,331.24 $3,516.98 $4,346,447.23

Aug-17 $1,099,496.71 $156,155.00 $329,202.07 $80,962.30 $2,160,819.18 $229,055.37 -$79,459.69 -$7,981.30 $40,331.24 $3,516.98 $4,012,097.86

Sep-17 $1,223,600.76 $130,450.98 $353,580.21 $53,217.60 $1,947,790.75 $268,950.68 -$92,548.73 -$7,981.30 $40,536.24 $3,441.08 $3,921,038.27

Oct-17 $1,810,584.72 $148,435.94 $425,857.86 $80,513.20 $1,954,892.67 $308,563.32 -$89,930.51 -$7,981.30 $40,665.14 $3,441.08 $4,675,042.12

Nov-17 $1,846,016.04 $148,215.00 $440,077.07 $77,586.56 $1,966,801.53 $348,175.96 -$89,065.48 -$7,981.30 $43,490.30 $3,441.08 $4,776,756.76

Dec-17 $0.00

Jan-18 $0.00

Feb-18 $0.00

Mar-18 $0.00

Apr-18 $0.00

May-18 $0.00

Jun-18 $0.00

Expenditures to Date $2,143,124.72 $191,332.37 $230,877.00 $118,993.96 $443,630.11 $426,286.75 $87,447.84 $0.00 $4,000.00 $75.90 $3,645,768.65

Percent Remaining In Fund 72.02% -3.24% 29.24% 75.85% 10.63% 69.25% 0.00% 91.09% 97.84%

Fund Description Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Total

General Cash $1,076,296.54

General ISJIT, Cash Reserve $107,570.63

General ARRA, Title I $0.52

General SBW, Money Market $518,525.17

General ISB CD $105,516.25

General ISJIT Payschools Registration $38,106.93

Activity Cash $148,215.00

Management Cash $440,077.07

PPEL Cash $21,871.91

PPEL Track Investment $55,714.65

Capital Projects Cash $1,857,795.92

Capital Projects ISJIT Investment $59,008.97

Capital Projects SBW Money Market $49,996.64

Debt Service Cash -$2,984.33

Debt Service Sinking Fund $152,500.00

Debt Service Series 11 Bonds $101,000.56

Debt Service Series 16 Bonds $97,659.73

Nutrition Fund Cash -$187,114.88

Nutrition Fund ISJIT Payschools Registration $98,049.40

Enterprise Fund Cash -$7,981.30

Scholarship Fund Cash $24,490.30

Scholarship Fund Investments $19,000.00

PTO Agency Fund Cash $3,441.08

Total $1,846,016.04 $148,215.00 $440,077.07 $77,586.56 $1,966,801.53 $348,175.96 -$89,065.48 -$7,981.30 $43,490.30 $3,441.08 $4,776,756.76



Wapello Community School District
General Maintenance Projects Report

Date Account Vendor Description of Expense Cost Balance
$100,000.00

8/15/2017 33 3219 4000 000 0000 740  Trane Balance of Contract on Library A/C $4,608.00 $95,392.00
8/18/2017 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Myers Construction Bus Garage Doors $3,320.00 $92,072.00
8/18/2017 36 0000 4000 000 0000 735 School Specialty White Boards $1,820.30 $90,251.70
7/11/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Belzer Construction Concrete at Basebal/Softball $1,641.00 $88,610.70
7/11/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Belzer Construction Concrete at Basebal/Softball $1,435.00 $87,175.70
7/14/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Belzer Construction Concrete at Basebal/Softball $1,435.00 $85,740.70
7/14/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Belzer Construction Concrete at Basebal/Softball $1,641.00 $84,099.70
8/15/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Alliant Energy Replace Pole at Baseball/Softball $10,205.38 $73,894.32
9/21/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Hardin Construction 50% of Painting Job ‐ HS Band Room $932.50 $72,961.82

9/26/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Hardin Construction
Remaining 50% of Painting Job HS Band 
Room  $932.50 $72,029.32

9/22/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 River Products Rock for Football Parking Lot $551.62 $71,477.70
9/22/2017 36 0000 1000 100 0000 735 School Specialty Storage Units and Shelving $2,291.00 $69,186.70
10/25/2017 36 0000 1000 100 0000 735 Johnson Controls Air Compressor/Dryer Repair $733.93 $68,452.77
11/2/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Jim Giese Commercial Roofing Roof Repairs to High School $1,800.00 $66,652.77
12/7/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 C.H. McGuinness Co. Vent Replacement HS Entrance $521.47 $66,131.30



Wapello Community School District
Series 2016 Construction Project Expenses

Date Account Vendor Category Description of Expense Cost Balance
$3,580,000.00

6/7/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Bankers Trust Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 $1,500.00 $3,578,500.00
6/10/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Bertat Berens ‐ Tate ConsultingBonding Fees Parity Calculations $2,000.00 $3,576,500.00
6/10/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Dorsey‐Whitney   Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 $5,000.00 $3,571,500.00
6/1/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Piper Jafray Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 $1,000.00 $3,570,500.00
6/1/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Piper Jafray Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 ‐ Placement $48,330.00 $3,522,170.00
7/1/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Ahlers & Cooney  Bond Counsel  Bonding Fees $9,158.00 $3,513,012.00
9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Bidding, and Docs $20,426.83 $3,492,585.17
9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 Treas. State of Iowa Permits Permits ‐ Elem $798.00 $3,491,787.17
9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 Treas. State of Iowa Permits Permits ‐ HS $1,659.08 $3,490,128.09

10/6/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, and Travel Expense $13,404.03 $3,476,724.06
11/3/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Travel Expense, Bidding $5,381.70 $3,471,342.36
12/7/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Travel Expense, Construction Mgmt. $5,017.04 $3,466,325.32
12/2/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 1 $308,229.82 $3,158,095.50
1/4/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Alliant Energy Construction Relocation of Gas Meter $3,209.22 $3,154,886.28
1/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 United Rentals Construction Rental of Light Tower $310.50 $3,154,575.78
1/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Project Addition Service Fees $4,783.49 $3,149,792.29

1/12/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 2 $458,107.03 $2,691,685.26
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Moore Plumbing Construction Repair Steam Line Leak in HS Office $187.00 $2,691,498.26
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Servpro of Burlington Construction Drying Steam Line Moisture in Office $4,063.69 $2,687,434.57
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Project Report Fees $5,136.78 $2,682,297.79

2/22/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 3 $152,444.88 $2,529,852.91
4/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,059.08 $2,524,793.83
4/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,094.44 $2,519,699.39
4/4/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 4 $209,265.09 $2,310,434.30

4/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,872.58 $2,305,561.72
4/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Daktronics Construction Scoreboards $7,728.00 $2,297,833.72
6/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,051.47 $2,292,782.25
5/9/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 5 $288,559.36 $2,004,222.89
5/9/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 6 $130,930.06 $1,873,292.83
6/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Backfill Windows $4,458.00 $1,868,834.83

6/20/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 7 $85,153.94 $1,783,680.89
6/29/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340  BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,746.07 $1,778,934.82
6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,933.77 $1,774,001.05
6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment $153,559.29 $1,620,441.76
6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Lucas Communications Netwrok  Network Wiring Racks $1,166.30 $1,619,275.46
9/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment $212,089.84 $1,407,185.62
9/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Wright Electric Electric Scoreboards, Football Lights, Pole $520.00 $1,406,665.62

9/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Humphrey's Sound Sound System Sound System Down Payment $4,045.55 $1,402,620.07
9/22/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $2,267.19 $1,400,352.88
9/26/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Hardin Constructionb Painting Painting Band Room $932.50 $1,399,420.38
10/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $2,878.05 $1,396,542.33
11/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Humphrey's Sound Sound System Sound System Final Payment $4,045.55 $1,392,496.78
11/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 School Outfitters Home Ec Room Home Ec Room Furnishing $2,426.78 $1,390,070.00
11/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Wright Electric Construction Sound System Wiring $890.00 $1,389,180.00

11/17/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450  Mohrfeld Electric Construction Card Reader Installation $5,979.97 $1,383,200.03



Series 2016 Construction Project
Cost Tracker by Category

Date Account Vendor Category Description of Expense Cost Total
Architect Fees

9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Bidding, and Docs $20,426.83 $20,426.83
10/6/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, and Travel Expense $13,404.03 $33,830.86
11/3/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Travel Expense, Bidding $5,381.70 $39,212.56
12/7/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Travel Expense, Construction Mgmt. $5,017.04 $44,229.60
1/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Project Addition Service Fees $4,783.49 $49,013.09
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Project Report Fees $5,136.78 $54,149.87
4/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,059.08 $59,208.95
4/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,094.44 $64,303.39

4/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,872.58 $69,175.97
6/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,051.47 $74,227.44

6/29/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,746.07 $78,973.51
6/29/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340  BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,746.07 $83,719.58
6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,933.77 $88,653.35
9/22/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $2,267.19 $90,920.54
10/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $2,878.05 $93,798.59

Permits
Total

9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 Treas. State of Iowa Permits Permits ‐ Elem $798.00 $798.00
9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 Treas. State of Iowa Permits Permits ‐ HS $1,659.08 $2,457.08

Budget Balance
Construction $2,132,267.07

12/2/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 1 $308,229.82 $1,824,037.25
1/4/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Alliant Energy Construction Relocation of Gas Meter $3,209.22 $1,820,828.03
1/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Untied Rentals Construction Rental of Light Tower $310.50 $1,820,517.53

1/12/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 2 $458,107.03 $1,362,410.50
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Moore Plumbing Construction Repair of Steam Line Leak $187.00 $1,362,223.50
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Servpro of Burlington Construction Drying of Steam Line Moisture $4,063.69 $1,358,159.81

2/22/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 3 $152,444.88 $1,205,714.93
4/4/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 4 $209,265.09 $996,449.84

4/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Daktronics Construction Scoreboards $7,728.00 $988,721.84
5/9/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 5 $288,559.36 $700,162.48
5/9/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 6 $130,930.06 $569,232.42
6/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Backfill Windows $4,458.00 $564,774.42

6/20/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 7 $85,153.94 $479,620.48
6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment $153,559.29 $326,061.19
6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Lucas Communications Netwrok  Network Wiring Racks $1,166.30 $324,894.89
9/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 9 $212,089.84 $112,805.05
9/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Wright Electric Electrical Electrical Wiring Scoreboard Cont $520.00 $112,285.05

9/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Humphrey's Sound Sound System Sound System Down Payment $4,045.55 $108,239.50
11/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Humphrey's Sound Sound System Sound System Final Payment $4,045.55 $104,193.95
11/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 School Outfitters Home Ec Room Home Ec Room Furnishing $2,426.78 $101,767.17
11/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Wright Electric Construction Sound System Wiring $890.00 $100,877.17

11/17/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450  Mohrfeld Electric Construction Card Reader Installation $5,979.97 $94,897.20



FY 2018 1:1 Computer Project Expense Tracker

Date Account Vendor Description of Expense Cost Balance
$150,000.00

10/6/2017 36 0000 1000 100 0000 735 Midwest Computer Products Projectors for Elementary $12,691.67 $137,308.33
10/25/2017 36 0000 1000 100 0000 735 Wright Electric Electrical for Projectors  $1,835.00 $135,473.33
10/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 0000 734 Wapello General Fund Desktop (Reclassified) $547.82 $134,925.51
12/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 0000 734 CDW Chargers $908.13 $134,017.38



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11/15/17 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 

I hereby resign from Jr. High Student Senate and High School Student Senate effective the 2018-2019 
school year.  

 

Respectfully, 

Rena Philp, B.A, M.S 
School Counselor, 
Wapello School District 
Phone: 319-523-3241 

 

 

 

 

Mr. Mike Peterson, Superintendent   
Steve Bohlen, JH/High School Principal 
 
 

Rena Philp, School Counselor 
Phone: 319-523-3241 



Item 11a 
Object:  Discussion of Superintendent Sharing Agreement with Representatives from Morning Sun Board 

  
Background:  Two members of the Morning Sun School Board will be attending to discuss the 
superintendent sharing agreement.  Our agreement states that this type of meeting will happen at least 
once a year. 
 
 

Item 11b 
Object:  Technology Presentation by Shift9 and MTC 

 
Background:  Josh will be here to update the board on work that has been done, so far. 
 
 

Item 11c 
Object:  Consideration to Approve List of Proposed Fundraisers 

 
Background:  Any we have received are included in the packet. 
 
 
  







Item 11d 
Object:  Consideration to Approve Student Request to Form a Girls Soccer Team 

 
Background:  The board has had a couple months to consider the request that we form a separate girls 